
SAMPLE  

 
 (Sections  487.04 to 487.09 of the Criminal Code of Canada)  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

C A N A D A 

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF AN INFORMATION TO OBTAIN A WARRANT FOR A 

BODILY SUBSTANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DNA ANALYSIS. 

 

THIS is the information of Constable INVESTIGATOR (hereinafter referred to as the 

INFORMANT), a peace officer of the POLICE AGENCY, in the County of ROYAL CITY, 

Province of British Columbia, taken before me the undersigned Judge of the Provincial Court of 

British Columbia. 

 

The INFORMANT makes oath and says as follows: 

 
1. The INFORMANT is a police officer, a constable with the POLICE AGENCY and as such has 

personal knowledge of the matters deposed to, save and except where stated to be upon 

information and belief and, where so stated, I verily believe them to be true.  

 
Item 2 identifies the criteria necessary in the “Information to Obtain” pursuant to section 487.05 (1)(a)(b) 

(i)(ii)(iii)(iv)(c)(d) which must be approved by a Provincial Court Judge.   

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. The INFORMANT says that, based on HIS/HER investigation into an alleged offence of Sexual 

Assault, S/HE has reasonable and probable grounds to believe that:  

 

(a) the designated offence of Sexual Assault, as defined in Section 487.04 of the Criminal 

Code of Canada, has been committed; 

 

(b) a bodily substance, namely semen, has been found on a T-shirt worn by the victim of the 

designated offence referred to in paragraph 2(a);  

 

(c) FULL NAME OF SUSPECT (hereinafter referred to as SUSPECT) was a party to the 

offence; and  

 

(d) forensic DNA analysis of a bodily substance from SUSPECT will provide evidence 

about whether the bodily substance referred to in paragraph 2(b) was from him.  

 

INFORMATION TO OBTAIN A WARRANT TO OBTAIN A 

 BODILY SUBSTANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF FORENSIC 

DNA ANALYSIS. 
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GROUNDS FOR BELIEF: 

 
1. On November 16, 1997 at 1930 hrs, the INFORMANT was called to attend to the residence of the 

victim NAME OF VICTIM (hereinafter referred to as SNME OF VICTIM) to investigate a 

complaint of Sexual Assault.  When INVESTIGATOR arrived to the residence INVESTIGATOR 

#2 was already in attendance.  The INFORMANT was informed by INVESTIGATOR #2 that the 

victim NAME OF VICTIM refused to speak with INVESTIGATOR #2 and requested to speak 

with a female police officer.  The victim VICTIM  was residing alone in an apartment complex 

located at # 000-1234 Main St. ANYTOWN, in the City of ANY CITY, British Columbia.  

 

2. Upon arriving to the victim NAME OF VICTIMS apartment suite, the INFORMANT noted that 

she was crying and emotionally distraught.  The INFORMANT spoke with VICTIM about what 

had occurred.  VICTIM  also provided the INFORMANT with her diary entry dated MONTH 

DAY, YEAR, which is about the sexual assault. VICTIM advised the INFORMANT as follows:  

 

(a) In February of 1997, the victim VICTIM was introduced to SUSPECT through a mutual 

friend.  As a result of this introduction VICTIM and SUSPECT went out on one date.  

After this date VICTIM realized that she only wanted to pursue a friendship with 

SUSPECT.  VICTIM stated that she made it very clear to SUSPECT that she did not wish 

to explore a sexually intimate relationship.  VICTIM and SUSPECT have maintained 

regular contact with each other.  This contact was often initiated by  SUSPECT.   VICTIM 

stated that SUSPECT would call her on the telephone 3 - 4 times a week.  

 

(b) On MONTH DAY, YEAR sometime just before noon, SUSPECT invited himself over to 

the apartment rented by VICTIM in order to watch a video.  VICTIM stated SUSPECT 

had never attended to her apartment before the day in question.  

 

(c) Once SUSPECT arrived to VICTIMS apartment, they watched a video in the living room. 

 SUSPECT produced a marijuana cigarette for VICTIM and suggested they smoke it 

together.  

 

(d) SUSPECT suggested that VICTIM then make something for lunch to eat.  VICTIM went 

to the kitchen to make something to eat for the two of them.  SUSPECT followed VICTIM 

into the kitchen.  As VICTIM was standing at the kitchen counter with her back to 

SUSPECT, he walked up behind VICTIM, stood behind her then grabbed her right breast 

from behind.  

 

 

(e) SUSPECT then stated I don’t want to eat, I want you SUSPECT then demanded that 

VICTIM perform fellatio on him.  VICTIM declined the offer saying No, I am going to 

cook.  
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(f) SUSPECT then grabbed VICTIMS belt and began removing it.  VICTIM attempted to 

grab her belt.  SUSPECT held her hands away.  VICTIM then stated Stop... No…Stop. 

 

(g) SUSPECT then unzipped VICTIM pants and pulled them down to her knees.  VICTIM 

attempted to turn around.  SUSPECT then stated no, this is what I want.  SUSPECT then 

proceeded to penetrate VICTIMS vagina digitally.  VICTIM stated SUSPECT inserted 

one-finger then two fingers.  VICTIM then told SUSPECT, To stop it now.   

 

(h) VICTIM stated that SUSPECT physically lifted her up and began carrying her out of the 

kitchen towards the bedroom.  VICTIM tried to grab onto the walls and door jams to 

prevent this from occurring.  SUSPECT then stated, you are coming with me.  SUSPECT 

then pulled VICTIM into the bedroom.  At one point VICTIM stated she managed to grab 

a hold of the bedroom door.  SUSPECT pushed carried VICTIM to the bed.  

 

(i) SUSPECT left VICTIM on the bed momentarily in order to close the bedroom curtains.  

VICTIM kept saying, ... Stop it ... this is not good.  

 

(j) SUSPECT pinned VICTIM down on the bed and removed VICTIMS pants completely.  

SUSPECT held VICTIM down by grabbing her hands and placing his legs on top of hers. 

 VICTIM stated she tried bucking SUSPECT off her body, but each time she tried 

SUSPECT would apply more pressure.  

 

(k) SUSPECT then performed cunnilingus on VICTIM.  SUSPECT also digitally penetrated 

VICTIMS vagina again.   

 

(l) SUSPECT then unzipped the fly of his jeans and spread VICTIM legs apart.  VICTIM 

stated SUSPECT then put his penis into her vagina and performed vaginal intercourse on 

her.  VICTIM asked SUSPECT if he put on a condom, to which he indicated he had not.  

 

(m) VICTIM stated she continually asked SUSPECT to stop.  At one point, SUSPECT asked 

VICTIM what was wrong.  VICTIM replied BOB, I dont want this, to which SUSPECT 

replied, Well I do.  Do you want me to come inside you?  VICTIM replied No.  

 

(n) SUSPECT continued to have vaginal intercourse with VICTIM and began to verbally 

order her to talk to him and inform him what she wanted.  VICTIM replied she didn’t 

want this and requested to return to watching the video.  SUSPECT then removed his 

penis from VICTIMS vagina and ejaculated on her belly and pubic hair.  

 

(o) VICTIM then managed to push SUSPECT off her body and attempted to leave the bed.  

SUSPECT stated I dont think so, where are you going?  VICTIM replied I’m going to 

wipe myself off.  VICTIM then walked into the bathroom of her apartment and wiped off 

SUSPECTS seminal discharge.  

 

(p) Once inside the bathroom VICTIM stated she began to cry.  SUSPECT began pounding at 

the bathroom door stating You better let me in young lady.  VICTIM opened the door and 

SUSPECT entered the bathroom.  SUSPECT then pushed VICTIM upon against the 

bathroom sink and began rubbing VICTIM between her legs.  Subsequently, SUSPECT 

digitally penetrated VICTIM again.  
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(q) VICTIM managed to turn away from SUSPECT and push him aside enough to facilitate 

her leaving the bathroom in order to return to the bedroom.  Once in the bedroom 

VICTIM began to put on her clothes. 

 

(r) SUSPECT returned to the bedroom and asked VICTIM why she was angry at him.  

SUSPECT enquired whether VICTIM was upset because he did not wear a condom.  

VICTIM replied Yes, but that was not the only reason.  Subsequently, SUSPECT and 

VICTIM had a verbal argument and walked into the kitchen.  

 

(s) SUSPECT then told VICTIM to make him something to eat for lunch.  VICTIM made a 

ham and cheese sandwich.  SUSPECT finally left the apartment after VICTIM received a 

phone call from her friend, FULL NAME (hereinafter referred to ask SURNAME). 

 

3. VICTIM was able to describe SUSPECT as a Caucasian male, approximately OO years old, 

medium length black hair, (tinted brown on top) brown eyes, 6 feet tall, slim build, with a well 

toned physic.  VICTIM stated that when SUSPECT came to her apartment on MONTH DAY, 

YEAR that he was wearing:  

 

(a) a COLOUR OF T-shirt, 

(b) faded blue jeans, 

(c) brown boots, 

(d) red baseball hat.  

 

 

 

 

4. VICTIM told the INFORMANT that she only knew SUSPECT by his first name, FIRST NAME 

OF SUSPECT, but was able to recall his telephone number: (000) 000-0000.  VICTIM was also 

able to recall that Cst. INVESTIGATOR lived alone.  The INFORMANT used the above noted 

phone number to locate SUSPECTS address of residence.  The INFORMANT referred to the 

British Columbia Criss Cross Directory which is a manual that cross-references telephone numbers 

to their corresponding addresses and vice versa.  The Criss Cross Directory lists the following 

address to the above noted phone number:  

 

SUSPECT 

DOB 00/00/00 

of 1234 ANY Street 

ANYTOWN/CITY, B.C.  

 

5. While at VICTIM residence, the INFORMANT seized the clothing that VICTIM stated that she 

was wearing at the time of the offence: black jeans and a red top.  These articles of clothing were 

place by the INFORMANT into Property Services.  

 

6. After speaking with VICTIM on MONTH DAY, YEAR, the INFORMANT arranged for a 

forensic examination to be conducted on VICTIM with her consent.  VICTIM  was transported to 

NAME OF HOSPITAL for examination by a Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner.  
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7. MONTH DAY, YEAR at 0000 hours, VICTIM was examined by Registered Nurse, R.N., 

(hereinafter referred to as R.N.).  This examination included taking independent biological swabs 

of VICTIMS vagina.  In addition, R.N. obtained a vaginal wash, pubic combings and a blood 

sample from VICTIM.  

 

8. Upon completion of the forensic examination, the INFORMANT received all specimens collected 

by R.N..  The received specimens were returned to the ROYAL CITY POLICE Station located at 

911 JUSTICE AVE, in the CITY OF ROYAL CITY.  The specimens, as well as VICTIM clothing 

seized at VICTIM apartment were placed by the INFORMANT into Property Services.  

 

9. On MONTH DAY, YEAR, the INFORMANT received a voice mail message from VICTIM that 

she had located a COLOUR OF  T-shirt.  She requested that the INFORMANT pick the T-shirt 

up.  VICTIMS voice mail message stated that she had not been wearing the top that had earlier 

been seized by the INFORMANT.  The INFORMANT made arrangements to attend to VICTIM 

apartment in order to retrieve this article of clothing.  At 0000 hours the INFORMANT received 

this article of clothing into evidence, marking it as Police Exhibit #00.  

 

10. The clothing referred to in paragraph 5, the specimens referred to in paragraphs 7 and 8 

and the COLOUR OF T-shirt referred to in paragraph 9 were bagged and tagged 

according to police evidence collection procedures.  These exhibits were then sent to the 

Royal Canadian Mounted Police Forensic Laboratory at 5201 Heather Street, Vancouver, 

British Columbia, by the INFORMANT.  A Request for Analysis was also enclosed with 

the exhibits.  

 

11. On MONTH 00, 1998 at 0000 hours the INFORMANT, with the assistance of the DOUGLAS 

POLICE DEPARTMENT, attended to the address of 000 West 00 Avenue, in the CITY OF 

DOUGLAS, in order to effect the arrest of SUSPECT.  A male came to the door and identified 

himself as SUSPECT.  He matched the description of SUSPECT that had been provided to the 

INFORMANT by the VICTIM.  SUSPECT stepped outside at the request of the INFORMANT.  

SUSPECT was arrested at this time, advised of his Charter Rights and afforded the opportunity to 

seek access to counsel.  SUSPECT was held in custody and brought before a Justice of the Peace 

the following morning.  

 

12. Following the arrest and Charter of SUSPECT by the INFORMANT, SUSPECT made the 

following verbal statements: This is all over two friends having fun!  Upon arrival back to the 

ROYAL CITY POLICE  Station, located at 911 JUSTICE AVE, in the CITY OF ROYAL CITY, 

SUSPECT made the following statements:  

 
... She didn’t say no!  She said we can do this. 

 
Note: despite the existence of DNA evidence, the above comment is of 

interest as the issue arising at trial in Sexual Assault cases is often that of  

“consent”. 

 

 

 13. On MONTH DAY, YEAR the Royal Canadian Mounted Police Forensic Laboratory 

completed its examination of the exhibits and forwarded a report to the ROYAL 

CITY POLICE.  According to the report of NAME, (hereinafter referred to as 

SURNAME) a forensic biologist with the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, he  

located a bodily substance, human semen, on two areas on the inside of the T-shirt 

referred to in paragraph # and marked Police Exhibit #00.  
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14. NAME stated in his report that: In order to conduct a meaningful DNA analysis, a known standard 

(blood stain, 20 - 30 pulled hairs, or a buccal swab) is required from the suspect.  

 

 
Item 15 is required pursuant to section 487.05(1)(d) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16. Initially, it was the INFORMANTS understanding that the black T-shirt (Police Exhibit  
 #00) seized from the victim residence had been worn by her during the sexual assault by 

SUSPECT.  However, after noting that the black T-shirt appears by its size to be a male T-shirt, 

and after noting that the victim stated that SUSPECT was wearing a black T-shirt on the day of the 

sexual assault, the INFORMANT thought that the black T-shirt (Police Exhibit #00) had been 

worn by SUSPECT during the sexual assault.  On MONTH DAY, YEAR, the INFORMANT 

spoke with VICTIM.  VICTIM advised the INFORMANT that she is positive that the T-shirt 

(Police Exhibit #00) referred to in paragraphs # and # was the shirt that she was wearing during 

the commission of the designated offence.  VICTIM told the INFORMANT that she had forgotten 

that she had been wearing the black T-shirt.  When she remembered, she called the INFORMANT, 

who then came and picked it up.  

 

17. That an information charging SUSPECT with one count of sexual assault, contrary to section 271 

of the Criminal Code of Canada, was sworn on MONTH DAY, YEAR.  This matter is scheduled 

for preliminary inquiry on DATE.  

 

18. The INFORMANT has been advised by NAME , Administrative Crown Counsel, Royal City, that 

she has been advised by SUSPECT counsel that identity will be in issue. 

 
Item 19 satisfies the requirements of section 487.06 (1) – identifying the “Investigative Procedure(s)” 

 

 

19.   

 

 

 

 

 

15. The INFORMANT spoke with NAME, a forensic biologist with the Royal Canadian 

Mounted Police and a colleague of NAME, on MONTH DAY, YEAR.  She confirmed 

with the INFORMANT that a forensic DNA analysis of a bodily substance from 

SUSPECT will provide evidence about whether the bodily substance located on the T-

shirt (Police Exhibit #00) and referred to in paragraph # was from him.  

 

19. The INFORMANT, pursuant to Section 487.06(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, 

       seeks authorization to obtain and seize a bodily substance, namely blood, from 

       SUSPECT by means of the investigative procedure of taking his blood by pricking 

       his skin surface with a sterile lancet.  
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Item 20 and 21 satisfy the requirements of section 487.05(2)(b) – identifying the individual authorized to take  

the sample and that they possess the “training” or “experience” required to obtain the sample pursuant to 

section 487.05(2)(b)(i).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 22 satisfies the requirements of section 487.07 – Duty to inform the Accused of the contents of the 

warrant. Note, mere reading of the warrant to the subject is not sufficient as per R.v. Kyllo.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21. NAME is a person who is able, by virtue of her training or experience, to perform the 

investigative procedure described in paragraph 19.  The INFORMANT is advised that NAME 

is a member in good standing with the Canadian Society of Laboratory Technologists and with 

the Society for Neuroscience.  In YEAR, NAME obtained her Bachelor of Laboratory 

Technology from the NAMED UNIVERSITY.  In YEAR, NAME obtained her Masters of 

Science degree from the NAMED UNIVERSITY.  NAME has been employed with a number 

of hospitals and laboratories since YEAR, and her training and experience has included the 

performing of the investigative procedure described in paragraph 19 on numerous occasions.  

The INFORMANT is further advised by NAME that she is willing to perform the investigative 

procedure described in paragraph 19 under the INFORMANT direction.  

22. It is the intention of the INFORMANT that, before executing the Warrant to Obtain a 

Bodily Substance on SUSPECT, to inform him pursuant to Section 487.07 of the 

Criminal Code of Canada, of:  

 

(a) the contents of the Warrant; 

 

(b) the nature of the investigative procedure by means of which a bodily substance 

is to be obtained from him;  

 

(c) the purpose of obtaining a bodily substance from him;  

 

(d) the possibility that the results of a forensic DNA analysis may be used in court 

as evidence;  

 

(e) the INFORMANT authority to require SUSPECT to accompany her and be 

detained by her for a reasonable period of time so that the Warrant may be 

executed and the bodily substance may be obtained; and  

  

(f) the INFORMANT authority, and that of any other person acting under her 

direction, to use as much force as is necessary for the purpose of executing the 

Warrant.  

 

20.      It is the intention of the INFORMANT, pursuant to Section 487.05(2)(b)(ii) of the 

           Criminal Code of Canada to direct NAME (hereinafter referred to as SURNAME) to  

           obtain the bodily substance referred to in paragraph 19.  
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23. It is the intention of the INFORMANT that the investigative procedure referred to in 

paragraph 18 to be carried out:  

 

(a) On MONTH DAY, YEAR, between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. at the 

NAME OF INSTITUTION, ANYTOWN, British Columbia (where SUSPECT is 

serving a sentence with respect to other matters);  

 

(b) appropriately in order to ensure that the privacy of SUSPECT is respected in a 

manner that is reasonable under all the circumstances; and,  

 

(c) under sanitary conditions to ensure the health and safety of SUSPECT, including 

the use of sterile instruments and hypo-allergic gloves.  

 

24. SUSPECT shall be informed of his right to retain and instruct counsel without delay and afforded 

a reasonable opportunity to do so prior to obtaining the bodily substance.  

 

25. Wherefore the INFORMANT requests that a Warrant be granted to obtain a bodily substance 

from SUSPECT for the purposes of forensic DNA analysis.  

 

 

 

SWORN BEFORE ME    ) 

at the CITY OF ROYAL CITY,  ) 

Province of British Columbia,   ) ________________________________ 

this______ day of August, 1999.  ) INFORMANT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

The Honourable Judge 

A Judge of the Provincial Court of British Columbia. 

 

 


